

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1214
MUSCATINE COUNTY NO. ESPR011653

IN RE: THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF VERA E. CAWIEZELL,
DECEASED

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Muscatine County
The Honorable Thomas Reidel (January 2, 2019 hearing)
and
The Honorable Patrick McElyea (May 13, 2019 hearing),
Judges

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Gregg Geerdes
Dey Building
105 Iowa Avenue, Suite 234
Iowa City, Iowa 52240
(319) 341-3304 Telephone
(319) 341-3306 Fax
geerdeslaw@peoplepc.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT6

APPELLANTS’ REPLY ARGUMENTS

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSTRUING AND APPLYING
THE LEASE AND OPTION PROVISIONS IN VERA’S WILL

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. Error Preservation.....6

 C. Reply Argument.....6

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE
TRANSFER LIMITATIONS IN VERA’S WILL WERE INVALID

 A. Standard of Review.....9

 B. Error Preservation.....9

 C. Reply Argument.....9

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ESTABLISHING THE LEGAL
DESCRIPTION FOR VERA’S RESIDENCE

 A. Standard of Review.....12

 B. Error Preservation.....13

 C. Reply Argument.....13

CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF13

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cable v. Wells Fargo Bank</u> , 231 P.3 rd 108 (N.M. 2007).....	12
<u>Dickenson v. Hubbell Realty Co.</u> , 567 NW2d 427 (Iowa 1997)	8
<u>Estate of Claussen</u> , 482 NW2d 381 (Iowa 1992).....	7
<u>Estate of Randall v. McKisbey</u> , 191 NW2d 693 (Iowa 1974)	6, 9
<u>Ferri v. Powell-Ferri</u> , 72 NE3 rd 541 (Mass. 2017)	12
<u>Fulton Bank v. Mathers</u> , 166 NW 1050 (Iowa 1918)	12
<u>In Re: Coe College for Interpretation of Purported Gift Restrictions</u> , ___NW2d ___ (Iowa 2019).....	11, 12
<u>In Re Estate of Eickholt</u> , 455 NW2d 446 (Iowa 1967)	6
<u>Jensen v. Nolte</u> , 10 NW2d 47 (Iowa 1943)	9
<u>Matter of Estate of Kalouse</u> , 282 NW2d 98 (Iowa 1979)	7
<u>McCleary v. Ellis</u> , 6 NW2d 571 (Iowa 1880)	10, 11
<u>Read v. Mincks' Estate</u> , 176 NW2d 192 (Iowa 1970)	9
<u>Riley v. City of Hartley</u> , 565 NW2d 344 (Iowa 1997).....	7
<u>Sagers v. Sagers</u> , 138 NW 911 (Iowa 1912)	10, 11
<u>Trecker v. Langel</u> , 298 NW2d 289 (Iowa 1980).....	10, 11
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
<u>Restatement of Property, Third, Wills and Other Donative Transfers</u> , §10.2 ..	11, 12
<u>Restatement of Property, Third, Servitudes</u> , §3.4 and §3.5	12
